is subject to an initial fine of two-hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for failure to reopen 
right of way per approved dates for right of way use permit. Each day a violation is allowed 
to continue is considered an additional and separate violation. Subsequent violations are twice 
the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand, five hundred dollars 
($7,500). 

According to BMC Chapter 12.10 Enforcement and Penalties, Section 12.10.040(b):   

The following violations of this title shall be subject to the fines listed in the table 
below for the first offense. In addition, if a responsible party commits a second

[...]

hundred dollar fine per the table will be subject to a two hundred dollar fine for the 
second offense, a four hundred dollar fine for the third offense, and so forth.) 

As a result of these violations, pursuant to BMC Chapter 12.10 Enforcement and 
Penalties, Section 12.10.040 Beacon Builders is hereby assessed a fine of twenty-two 
thousand five hundred ($22,500) for violations of BMC Chapter 12.08, Section 12.08.020​  
Failure to reopen right of way per approved dates for right of way use permit.  

401 N. Morton Street ▪ Bloomington, IN 47404   _ _City Hall               Phone: (812) 349-3913 ▪ Fax: (812)

[...]

is subject to an initial fine of two-hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for failure to reopen 
right of way per approved dates for right of way use permit. Each day a violation is allowed 
to continue is considered an additional and separate violation. Subsequent violations are twice 
the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand, five hundred dollars 
($7,500). 

According to BMC Chapter 12.10 Enforcement and Penalties, Section 12.10.040(b):   

The following violations of this title shall be subject to the fines listed in the table 
below for the first offense. In addition, if a responsible party commits a second

[...]

hundred dollar fine per the table will be subject to a two hundred dollar fine for the 
second offense, a four hundred dollar fine for the third offense, and so forth.) 

As a result of these violations, pursuant to BMC Chapter 12.10 Enforcement and 
Penalties, Section 12.10.040 Beacon Builders is hereby assessed a fine of twenty-two 
thousand five hundred ($22,500) for violations of BMC Chapter 12.08, Section 12.08.020​  
Failure to reopen right of way per approved dates for right of way use permit.  

Fine Tabulation 

BMC 12.08.100 Failure to reopen right of 
way per approved dates for right of way 
use permit

[...]

Contractor shall install one additional bus stop shelter at the intersection of W. 
Bloomfield Road and Landmark Avenue pursuant to the requirements listed in the 2025 
Agreement Scope of Work and .  

3.​ In consideration of the work outlined above, the Department will pay to Contractor an 
additional Twelve Thousand, Seven Hundred, and Ninety Five Dollars  ($12,795.00), for 
a new total not-to-exceed amount of Fifty Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred, and Forty Five  
Dollars ($59,945.00). 

4.​ All other terms of the 2025 Agreement not expressly modified herein remain in full force 
and effect. 

[Signatures are on the following page.]  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment to the Agreement on the last date 
indicated on the signature lines below.